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LETTER FROM THE CHAIR
Dear Tin Mountain family,

For our beloved organization and all of us involved with its wondrous workings,
it has definitely been one of those character-building “jump on or get run over”
years.  Keeping all of the core school, camp, and community programs rolling
along smoothly while embracing new educational opportunities has continued
to be the first order of business.  For this consistently remarkable feat, we have
a talented and caring staff to thank once again.  Meeting our annual budget
with grants, special events, appeals, and vigilance has taken a large amount of
hard work and dedication of staff and volunteers similar to other years.  What
has made this year’s a superlative effort is the stretching of fund-raising to
unimaginable heights in the capital campaign; working out the design and per-
mitting; and assembling teams and materials to build our new nature learning
center; and securing and expanding upon the permanent protection of our Al-
bany land.  All these extraordinary tasks have alternately worn out and over-
joyed us all, strengthened some cooperative bonds and strained others, but
generally propelled us successfully to the threshold of Tin Mountain’s second
25 years.

As we convene this year on the flank of our namesake Tin Mountain, at our
original center on the proudly cared-for lands of the Rockwell-Henry family,
let us fondly remember all the staff and board people, supporters, and commu-
nity members who have gotten us to this point.  But we must also try to envi-
sion what the next 25 years will bring for us, for the next generations, and for
this remarkable organization.  Just as we descended with growth off Tin Moun-
tain and down into the Valley, now we are maturing to a point of climbing back
up, this time to Chase Hill as a more central hub for our wide-ranging array of
programs.  Yet getting comfortable in a new perch and waiting for sustenance
to fly by is hardly an action plan we can embrace.  As greater populations of
inhabitants and visitors spread out into our beautiful surroundings, so do many
new challenges for teaching about and appreciating nature present themselves.
We need to stay proactive, creative, and sometimes even competitive in keep-
ing our nest the place our community flocks to as their “natural connection.”

Encapsulating the satisfaction of involvement for me was a moment just last
night when my grandnephew announced his hope to attend one of Tin Mountain’s
Kindercamps this summer, or when I was actually able to identify from my
“cove” field trips many of the fascinating spring flowers my daughter and I
were admiring as I joined her last week in North Carolina on her thru-hike of
the Appalachian Trail.  Thank you for your support, and may you be rewarded
with frequent similar satisfactions.



DIRECTOR’S REPORT

What a year it was, and what an exciting time is in store for us this
year! During the past year, Tin Mountain Conservation Center
launched a capital campaign to raise funds to build a permanent
home. Ten months later, we had raised $1.5 million toward that
goal. Tremendous efforts from the Capital Campaign Committee
and the Board of Trustees, as well as unprecedented support from
individuals, businesses, and organizations, have put the organiza-
tion in a position to begin construction in late spring 2005. This
support and confidence has placed great responsibility on the or-
ganization to be good fiscal stewards of what a good friend of mine
refers to as “other people’s money.”

I have been asked many times, “What will be different when the
nature center is in place?” The answer is everything and nothing.
We plan to continue to take our programs to the communities in the
greater Mt Washington Valley. We will not draw our existing pro-
grams back to the new nature center; however, we will develop
many new program offerings and opportunities for the public to
enjoy the center and grounds.

Although, the capital campaign and building plans have taken cen-
ter stage, many other exciting advances have occurred at Tin Moun-
tain in the past year. The preservation of the circa 1800 barn on the
new site was completed, a very exciting new offering was added to
our summer camp program, new school programs were developed,
and our membership has grown substantially. The following sum-
mary describes some of the highlights from the last year.
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SCHOOL PROGRAMS

Tin Mountain Conservation Center school pro-
grams are unique in their comprehensive approach to
environmental education. The sustained contact local
students have with Tin Mountain naturalists continues
throughout their entire school careers in the greater Mt
Washington Valley and emphasizes “hands-on” learn-
ing during all seasons of the year. Throughout the school
year, Tin Mountain provides environmental learning pro-
grams that are tailored to the individual curricula of par-
ticipating schools. Teacher/Naturalists devote classroom
lessons and field trips to the many rivers, ponds, for-
ests, mountains, and special natural areas that cover the
region.

Tin Mountain school programs reach five school
districts and are an integrated part of 16 schools serv-
ing over 3,000 students in the Mt Washington Valley
and western Maine. The multiple classroom visits and
field trips throughout the year greatly magnify the actual
contact hours between naturalists and these students.
Since the Board of Trustees is committed to providing
quality environmental education programs at an afford-
able price, school programs are offered at half the ac-
tual cost to present. Tin Mountain fundraises to cover
the remainder.

School programs also provide direct support
for teachers. In addition to workshops, Tin Mountain
lends teachers kits on 10 natural science subject areas
that provide lesson plans, references, props, and other
teaching aids for many hours of quality hands-on in-
struction. Teacher/Naturalists have worked to update
and develop new teaching kit offerings.

NATURE PROGRAM SERIES

During the past year, the Community Nature
Program Series attracted enthusiastic participants of all
ages to 52 programs. Both the Evenor Armington Fund
and L.L. Bean provided critical support in sponsoring
the popular series.  L.L. Bean has been a major sponsor
for 12 years.  Popular offerings were canoeing on Lake
Umbagog, winter birds of Plum Island, full moon owl
prowl, vernal pool explorations, and snowshoeing at
Pondicherry Refuge. The weekly birdwatching trips to
Brownfield Bog in May continue to attract many enthu-
siastic individuals. The Community Nature Program Se-
ries reaches nearly 1,000 people each year exposing
them to numerous opportunities for hands-on learning
about the natural world.

NATURE PROGRAM SPONSORS:
EVENOR ARMINGTON FUND

L.L. BEAN

Photo Credit: Tom Eastman



SUMMER CAMP

Tin Mountain summer camp attracts children ages 4
to 16 to camps in Fryeburg, ME, Jackson, South Conway,
Albany, and South Tamworth, NH.  Younger children attend
day camp while a variety of weeklong ventures to wild areas
in northern New England are offered to the older age groups.
Nearly 280 local children and families benefit each year from
summer camp programs. The Board of Trustees is commit-
ted to providing high-quality environmental education at an
affordable price. Many local families have difficulty sending
their children to Tin Mountain summer camps without finan-
cial aid. Nearly one-quarter of all campers received scholar-
ships in 2004 amounting to $6,588.  New for this year was
an Explorers Camp called Boats & Baskets, an all-girls camp
in which the participants made Indian pack baskets from
brown ash trees and used them on a three-day canoe trip.

BUSHEE THORN MOUNTAIN RETREAT TRUST

EATON CONSERVATION COMMISSION

FREEDOM COMMUNITY CLUB

ARTISAN SAUSAGE

STANLEY & RACHEL BODKINS

CAFE NOCHE

COLDWELL BANKER/WRIGHT REALTY

CALVIN J. COLEMAN

CENTER OF HOPE

CHILDREN'S CENTER RESPITE CARE SERVICES

THOMAS & DORCAS DEANS

FLATBREAD CO. OF  N. CONWAY

PETER & STEFI HASTINGS

NANCY CHANDLER-BRET BEYERLE MEMORIAL

LINDA S. PINKHAM

VIRGINIA & ROBERT RORISTON

SNOWARD BOUND

WILLIAM H TIMBERLAKE, M.D.
TOWN AND COUNTRY

WESTON’S FARM STAND

WHITE MOUNTAIN OIL AND PROPANE

(SEE ALSO ELIZABETH COLEMAN MEMORIAL CAMP SCHOLARSHIP

AND SUZY ENGLER MEMORIAL CAMP SCHOLARSHIP)

COMMUNITY EVENTS

As part of the Capital Campaign, several very
well attended events were held. The restoration of the
circa 1800 barn on the Tin Mountain property in Albany
was an occasion for celebration and drew a crowd of
nearly 100 friends of Tin Mountain. A special reception
for past supporters of Tin Mountain was hosted by Stoney
Morrell at Heritage New Hampshire to announce the
capital campaign. Over three quarters of the capital cam-
paign goal had been raised by the end of the fiscal year.

Other special events were hosted in a number of
local communities last year. For the third year, the Libby
Museum and the Lovell Library were the sites of summer
children’s nature program series. This was also the fourth
year for summer programs presented with the Wildcat
Mountain Ski Area, which continue to draw strong atten-
dance and interest from guests to the Mount Washington
Valley.

Tin Mountain’s sixth Annual Meeting Field Day
was held at the new property in Albany, NH and featured
fantastic field trips, a bird banding program by David Erler,
great food, and much more. The organization’s Distin-
guished Service Award was presented to Stoney Morrell,
Volunteer of the Year to Emily Benson, and Outstand-
ing Environmental Educator to Val Ford and John
Marshall.

CAMP SCHOLARSHIP DONORS

Photo Credit: Katelyn Dolan



Special Events
Special events proved to be very successful fundraisers during the past year. The 32nd Mt. Washing-

ton Auto Road Bicycle Hillclimb, the toughest in the world, filled to capacity in record time and once again
provided a large portion of the financial support for the organization. The Mt. Washington Century Ride was
presented for the third consecutive year and proved to be of great interest and has the potential to raise even
more funds for Tin Mountain programs in the future. A 100-mile ride around Mt. Washington and through three
notches and some of the most beautiful land on earth, the Century attracted over 250 riders last year.

The 18th Annual First Season Festival Benefit Dinner/Auction involved approximately 300 local
businesses and individuals who generously donated over 460 items to be auctioned. In addition, sponsoring
businesses provided critical support for the event. Most sponsors have been supporting Tin Mountain pro-
grams for many years. Over 300 people attended the festival, enjoying great food and quality auction items.

Volkswagen Dealers of New Hampshire
Mount Washington Auto Road

Polartec
RSN North Conway
American Airlines

Marinoni     Coca Cola
Dasani Water     Powerade

Rudy Project
Abbott’s Premium Ice Cream

Ben & Jerry’s Ice Cream
Clif bar     She Beest

The Ride
Michelin     Maui Jim

Advocare     Craft     Litespeed
Tyler Hamilton Foundation

Red Jersey Cyclery
Alvin J Coleman & Son, Inc

Dennis and Davie
Bea’s Cafe

Ragged Mountain Equipment
New England Embroidery

CNHARC
Hart’s Turkey Farm Restaurant

Gorham New Hampshire
Emergency Medical Service

Comfort Inn and Suites

Special Thanks to the 100 Plus Volunteers

SPECIAL THANKS TO
HILLCLIMBERS:

BOB CLARK
JOHN DURANTE
IAN GARDINER
DAVID HRDLICKA
MARK LOCKWOOD
AL LYMAN
DONALD MARTIN
DENNIS O'CONNOR
RICH PERSON
RAYMOND J. SCHARLACKEN
ERIC TANNER
ROBERT TODD
DAN TULLY
RANDY WEINTRAUB

H. EDMUND BERGERON
THOMAS DAMIANO
DANIEL HARRINGTON III
PAULA HATEGAN
LYNNE M. JACKSON
SCOTT JOHNSON
JAIME SAWLER
BRAD SMITH
CLAUDIA SPAULDING

SPECIAL THANKS TO
CENTURY RIDERS:



THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND STAFF OF TIN MOUNTAIN CONSERVATION CENTER

THANK THE AREA BUSINESSES AND INDIVIDUALS FOR MAKING THE

2004 FIRST SEASON DINNER AND BENEFIT AUCTION A GREAT SUCCESS

2004 FIRST SEASON FESTIVAL & BENEFIT AUCTION

SPONSORS: HANNAFORD INC, LUPINE INC, M&M ASSURANCE GROUP, INC, THE BERLIN CITY BANK,
ABBOTT’S PREMIUM ICE CREAMS, PINETREE POWER-TAMWORTH, HILL’S FLORIST AND NURSERY

JONATHON’S SEAFOOD, NORTH CONWAY GRAND HOTEL

CONTRIBUTING SPONSORS:
CARROLL COUNTY INDEPENDENT, CONWAY DAILY SUN, THE MOUNTAIN EAR, WPKQ, WBNC/WMWV

121fit
A.J. Coleman & Son
Ace of Spades
All Things Arctic
American Red Cross
Ann Aiton
Annonymous
Appalachian Mountain Club
Arleen Keresztessy
Art-Lee Floorcovering
As You Like It
Attitash Bear Peak
Aubuchon Hardware
B.N.I.
Bagels Plus
Bald Ledge Botanicals, Inc
Banners Restaurant
Barrows Carpet & Upholstery
Cleaning
Bavarian Chocolate Haus
Bear Notch Touring Center
Ben & Jerry’s Scoop Shop
Berlin City Bank
Black Mountain
Bob Grant Photography
Bonnie Ainsworth
Bonnie Burroughs
Botanical Lampshades
Brandli’s Pizza Pasta Grille
Brittany Cline
Brook Pottery
Burnham Shaker Products
Cafe Noche
Canobie Lake Park
Canoe King Of New England
Carol Foord
Center for Natural Health
Center for Reflective Arts
Chase Hill Farm
Cheryl’s Clipper Cuts
Chick Lumber
Chuck Roast
Comfort Inn and Suites
Community Market and Deli
Conway Daily Sun
Conway Scenic Railroad
Conway Veterinary Hospital
Conway Village Pawn
Country Cabinets, Etc.
Country Consulting Group
Coyote Rose
Cranmore Mt Resort
Curves of N Conway
Darby Field Inn
DJ’s Home Furnishings
Doug and Kathy Burnell
Douglass Chiropractic
Dr. George Ryan DDS
E Mackenzie Greetings
Eagle Mountain House
Earl & Linda Stetson

Thank you to all attendees and volunteers!

Earth and Fire Studio Gallery
Eastern Mountain Sports
Eastern Slope Inn
Ed McKenzie
Edy’s Ice Cream
Elaine Wilkey
Emberly Hudak
Emily & Peter Benson
Express Graphics
Fandangle’s
First Bridge
Flossie’s General Store &
Emporium
Flower Drum Florist
Fly Fish America
Friend of TMCC
Frontside Grind
Fryeburg Snowmobile Rental
Fryeburg Veterinary Clinic
Funspot
Garden Dreams
Gary R. Wallace Auctioneers, Inc
Gayle Baker Valley Travel
Gemini Signs
Gilmore Firewood
Glass Wear
Glen Group
Gold Leaf Frame & Gallery
Grafton Inn
Great American Ski Renting Co.
Great Glen Trails
Great Guides for Outdoor Fun
H.E.Bergeron Civil Engineers, PA
H.R. Hoyt Construction Co.
Ham Arena
Hannaford
Harry Fowler
Hartmann Model R.R. Ltd.
Hartshorn, Bob and Sally
Hausfrau Foto
Healthmoves
Heart Felt Designs
Helping Hands Chiropractic
Holiday Inn Express
Hurricane
Image Mager
Importech
Infantine Insurance, Inc.
Inn at Thorn Hill
Isle of Shoals Steamship Co.
J&J Floorcovering
Jack Frost Shop
Jackson Historical Society
Jackson Ski Touring Foundation
Jacquie Watson
Jay Rancourt
Jill Vierus
Jockey International
Joe Jones Ski & Sport
Jog-A-Lite Co.
John Karras Woodworking
Jonathan Hively

Jonathan’s Seafood
Juliet Dickinson, DC
Kaleidoscope Imprints
Karen Brisbois
Karen Coffey
Karen Eisenberg
Karla’s Grooming
Kennett Corporation
King Pine Ski Area
Kranky Franky’s
Kristin Coleman
L.L. Bean Factory Store
Lake Kezar Country Club
Langdon’s Mercantile
Larissa Spaulding
Lavender Flower Inn
League of NH Craftsmen
Leslie David Company
Linda Sorensen
Lindsey’s Paint & Wallpaper
Llama Hikes of the White Mtns.
Lyn Horton
Majestic Theater
Marianna Cotton
Matthew Krug, Storyteller
Maximus Hair Salon
Minuteman Press
Mostly Kid’s Stuff
Mountain Valley Business Machines
Mt Washington Auto Road
Mt Washington Valley Theatre Co
Mt.Washington Hotel
Mtn. Sports Massage
Muddy Moose
Nancy Grant
New England Emroidery
New England Hiking & Tennis
North Country Fair Jewelers
North Country Whittler
Northeast Gems
Notchland Inn
Off the Beaten Path
Pictures on Products.com
Old Village Bakery
Outdoor Images
Partylite Consultant
Pat McCoy
Pauline’s Music Studio
Paws For Adventure
Pepsy Corner Dry Cleaners
Perkins Propane
Peter Limmer and Sons Inc
Peterson Woodworking
Pins and Needles
Pirate’s Cove
Play It Again Sports
Portland Glass
Pottery by Erin/C&E Mould Works
Profile Subaru
Purity Spring Resort
Raven WildLife Programs
R & R Woodworkers

Ragged Mountain Equipment
Ravenwood Curio Shoppe
Red Jacket Mt View
Red Jersey
Richard Brisbois
Rockingham Electric
Rocky Mountain Chocolate Factory
Saco Bound
Saco River Canoe & Kayak
Saco Valley Sports Center
Sally Bags
Santa’s Village
Schwoolies Etc.
Settler’s Green OVP
Shalimar of India
Shannon Door Pub
Shawnee Peak
Shelia Hunt
Sherman Farm
Silver Lake Massage Therapy
Snowflake Inn
Snowvillage Inn
Snowville Handmade Hats
Special Occasions
Squam Lake Natural Science Center
Stephen A. Thomas Photography
Stonehurst Manor
Storyland
The Blake House
The Children’s Museum of Portsmouth
The Inn at Crystal Lake
The Old Tavern at Grafton
The Quilt Shop @ Conway Vac & Sew
Thomson House Eatery
TMCC
Toasted Lab Woodgrill & Bar
Tom’s of Maine
Top Of The World Communications
Toy Chest
Tribal Trills
Tuckerman Brewing Company
W.L. Frasier Co.
Ward Simonton Home Inspection
Wayside Farm
Wentworth Golf Club
Wentworth Hotel & Resort
Weston’s Farm Stand
White Birch Books
White Mountain Hypnosis Center
White Mountain Oil & Propane
White Mountain Puzzles
Wild Bird Habitat
Wild Iris Inn
Wild Light Images
WOKQ 97.5/WPKQ 103.7
Woodland Books and Toys
Woody’s Enterprises
Yesterday’s Restaurant
Zeb’s General Store
Zekka Ink



Inquiries about donations to the scholarship fund can be made to Tin Mountain Conservation Center, PO Box 1170,
Conway, NH  03818, 603-447-6991 or e-mail tinmtn@tinmtn.org.

Tin Mountain Conservation Center maintains its endowment as a designated fund with the New Hampshire Charitable
Foundation (NHCF)  in Concord.  The NHCF invests and manages the principal making quarterly distributions to Tin
Mountain from the earned interest based upon pre-determined calculations that ensure a certain level of growth in the
designated fund.  In fiscal year 10/01/03-9/30/04, interest distributions to Tin Mountain’s general operations amounted to
$14,370. The NHCF’s Combined Investment Fund is recognized as one of the most secure places that a nonprofit can
build an endowment.

The Tin Mountain Conservation Center provided children with scholarships to attend summer camp programs this past
year through their Suzy Engler Scholarship Fund. The Fund honors the late Suzy Engler.  Suzy was the Administrative
Assistant at Tin Mountain for many years and was especially interested in providing children with “hands-on” nature
camp experiences.

Suzy Engler Camp Scholarship Fund

Tin Mountain Conservation Center’s Endowment Fund

Planned Giving Opportunities Through Tin Mountain

Bequests:  Bequests must satisfy personal and family obligations first; however, donors may also include Tin Mountain in
their estate planning.  Making Tin Mountain a beneficiary helps ensure that Tin Mountain’s work will continue in future
years while reducing estate taxes.
Charitable Remainder Trusts:  Remainder trusts allow donors to transfer assets like stock to a trust and still retain its
income for life.  Ultimately, the assets become Tin Mountain’s.  It allows the donor to keep an asset’s income, avoid
capital gains tax on its sale, take an income tax deduction, and make a commitment to Tin Mountain’s future.
Charitable Lead Trust:  Lead trusts allow donors to keep assets while giving Tin Mountain their income for a specified
period of time.  Donors receive an immediate gift tax deduction for the full present value of the asset. This is a good way
to pass assets on to heirs at full value while supporting Tin Mountain.

For more information on endowment or planned giving options, contact Tin Mountain Conservation Center’s Executive
Director, Michael Cline at (603) 447-6991 or write to him at P.O. Box 1170, Conway, NH 03818. Tin Mountain also
happily accepts and liquidates gifts of stocks and bonds.

Photo Credit: Tom Eastman-The Mountain Eat



Financial Statement
October 1, 2003 - September 30, 2004

(With comparative totals for Oct. 1, 2002 through Sept. 30, 2003)

Balance Sheet
   Total All Funds
  2004      /     2003

Assets:
Cash & Equivalents           $  106,962   $74,818
Accounts Receivable 24,999           4,986
Capital Campaign Pledges Receivable               698,139
Pre-paid Expenses   1,331
Inventories   6,094           5,043
Property and Equipment (net of depreciation)               359,189       247,821
Investment Fund with NHCF               403,129   376,951

TOTAL ASSETS          $1,599,843     $709,619
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses               $  8,593       $  9.198
Line of Credit                 40,000         30,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES               $48,593       $39,198
Net Assets:
Unrestricted:

General Fund            $   22,120     $     9,325
Equipment & Property Fund               359,189        247,821

Temporarily Restricted               766,812          36,324
Permanently Restricted               403,129    376,951

TOTAL NET ASSETS          $1,551,250  $670,421

TOTAL          $1,599,843  $709,619

Statement of Activity           September 30, 2004    &     2003
Revenue and Support:
Endowment (Asset released from NHCF)             $  14,370       $ 26,424
Grants & Gifts (LCHIP grant included)                 85,728      40,686
School Program Support 58,180          61,095
Camp Revenue & Scholarship 54,065      42,332
Community Outreach Programs 14,326      14,976
Special Events               238,248    230,998
Annual Fund Drive 31,190      32,356
Other                   6,125            3,849

TOTAL REVENUE             $502,232      $452,716

Expenses:
Administration:

Personnel               $42,564    $ 81,101
Other                 54,062       48,539

Subtotal               $96,626       $129,640
Fundraising:

Personnel             $  57,551   $  15,795
Special Events                 96,947         101,771
Other                   4,731       14,050

Subtotal             $159,229       $131,616
Program Services:

Personnel             $128,359       $123,034
School Programs   9,054             7,450
Summer Camp                 29,789           23,812
Community Outreach Programs 11,672           10,682
Barn Restoration/Albany property 65,232
Other                 14,477           13,122

Subtotal             $258,583   $178,100

TOTAL EXPENSES             $514,438       $439,356

Excess (deficit) of revenue over expense             $(12,206)   $  13,360



Lowell & Susan Edmunds
Karen Eisenerg & Maura McKinsey
Pat and David Farley
Lisa Ferguson
Arlene Fleming
Carol and George Fontaine
Richard and Jane Fortin
Maxwell E Foster
Henry M. & Judith W. Fowler
Brian Fox
Tom and Terrie Franco
Martin & Linnea Frank
Freedom Charitable Foundation
Nancy Freeman
Ralph Freeman
Patricia Freysinger
Bob and Sonnie Friedman
Dr & Mrs Barry Friedman
Dede Frost
Mr & Mrs Stephen Frost
Lucy Gatchell and Dexter Harding
JoAnne Gayer
Betsy and Don Gemmecke
Steven and Debra Gendall
Paul and Anne Getchell
Dominque Rockwell & David Glod
Lauri & Marcus Goforth
Dr Alan S Goldenhar
Joe & Phyllis Gorman
Linda Gray & David Gotjen
Robert Grant
Betty & Don Graves

Susannah Adams & Family
Mark and Ingrid Albee
Albert Alex
Joyce & Huntley Allan
Roy & Duddie Andrews
David and Jean Andrews
David & Rosemary Armington
Glenn and Trish Ashworth
Richard and Mary Badger
Mary Jane Baker
Frances & Anthony T Barnes
Ann Bartlett
Lynn Kay & Douglas Bates
Bearcamp Valley Garden Club
William & Florence Beckett
Chris Clyne & Ned Beecher
Gretchen Behr
Pierce Beij
Charlotte H Bemis
Ann & Richard Bennett
Emily & Peter Benson
Kathy & Ed Bergeron
Gene and Sue Bergoffen
Katrine T Biddle and Frank Mann
John & Jane Biggio
Joe Binsack
Shirley S Blue
Brad Borden
Paul & Claire Bouffard
Judy and Dan Bourque
Robert B. Bowman & Lori Tradewell
Richard W & Barbara E Brackett

Richard G Brisbois
Eileen and Bill Brochu
Leslie Kane and David Brooks
Allen  & Joanne Denike Brooks
Mr John  Brooks
Elizabeth B Brown
Ted & Carol Brown
Priscilla Browning
Nancy and Richard Bryant
George and Anne Buchi
Dr & Mrs Richard Burack
Douglas &  Kathryn Burnell
Steven & Lois Caffrey
Nancy B Call
Nancy Campbell
Kenneth & Susannah Cargill
Nancy Carlson
Kevin Carpenter & Ginger Rober
Suzie Carrier
Jonna Carter & John Low
Mr & Mrs William F. Casey
Joan T Cave
Andrew and Deb Chalmers
Gene Chandler
John & Martha Chandler
Bill and Lissa Chapin
William L Chapman
Cheryl Clapp & Stephen Cawley
George & Aila Clausen
George Cleveland
Wendy Ketchum & Norman Cloutier
Dixie & Calvin Coleman

Susan Colten
Charlotte and Herbert Cooper
Joyce & Gerard Cote
Kim and Dave Couture
Louis & Kathryn M Cox
Marilyn D’Aquanni
Rick and Jane Davidson
Christine Davis
Eileen G Davis
Mrs Elizabeth S Davis
Penny & Tom Deans
Todd and Sherri Desmarais
Richard & Claire Devellian
Joanne Diller
Mary Dindorf and Eko Haryanto
Ann & Brooks Dodge
Dan  and Mary Doherty
Sean and Heath Doucette
Harvest and Jim Doucette
Barbara & David Douglass
Marie Elaine Doyle
Margaret Dries
Gene and Kay Drolet
Jim & Jeannie Drummond
Bette & Roland Dubois
John JR & Patricia Dunn
Beth & John Dunn
Mr Richard & Nancy Earle
Tom and Ruth Earle
Mrs Emily H Earley
Eleanor J Eastman
Betsy Eaton

1785 Inn
Abbott’s Premium Ice Cream
Alpine Gardening
Berlin City Bank
Bob Grant Photography
Christopher P Willams, Architects
Coldwell Banker/Wright Realty
Conway Eye Care
Cooper, Deans & Cargill
Cormack Builders
Country Cabinets, Etc.
Darby Field Inn
Davidson Photography
Flatbreads Company
Freedom Title & Closing Co.
Gold Leaf Frame & Gallery
H.R. Hoyt Construction, Inc.

Hills RV
Law Offices of Thomas E.
Dewhurst
MacDonald Motors
Maple Leaf
Mountain Garden Club
Peter Limmer & Sons

COMMUNITY MEMBERS

Pinkham Real Estate
Storyland & Hertitage-NH
Weston’s Farm Stand
White Mountain Oil & Propane
White Mountain Puzzles P
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Beth & Mark Griffin
Marty Grover
Roger & Linda Grucel
Mark & Judy Guerringue
Mr & Mrs Frank Gutmann
David and Lesbia  Haine
Larry & Dawne Hall
Don & Wil Hall
Susan and Beth Hall-Kennett
Mary Hamilton
Maureen & Charles Hanlon
Samuel and Betsey Harding
Constance Harmon
Robert  & Sally Hartshorne
Peter & Stefanie Hastings
Norene & Hugh Hastings II
Doris & David Hastings II
Deborah Hatch
Mike & Penny Hathaway
Catherine Hawkins
Barbara and Dr Stuart Hauser
Mr & Mrs Ross L. Heald
David  and Randy Henry
Dorothy L Hesketh
Charlotte & Percy Hill
George & Helene Hill
Jean Hinckley
Jennifer Hocking-Wiley
Susan McGrath and Joel Horn
Patricia G Fry & Gary P Howard
Peter & Lucy Howland
Nathan Hughes
Jennifer M Huntington
Diane Huntress
Robert & Cheryl Hurst
Tom & Gloria Hutchings
Laura Jawitz & Gordon Cormack
David & Valerie Jensen
Pamela Jezukawicz & Glenda Davis
Amelie G Johnson
Amy P Jones
Steve and Shelia Kackley
Alan & Madeleine Kamman
Andrew & Kayleigh Kearns
Judy and Dan Kennedy
Bob & Betsy S Kent
Frank & Janet Kern
Dick & Jane Kitchen
Mark Klys
Robin and Joe Knowles
Joseph F & Fannie L Knowles
Matt Krug & Theresa Beckett
Walter & Debi Lancaster
Jesse Langford
Jennifer Hall Lapointe
Mr & Mrs Richard H Laskey
Jeff & Susie Lathrop
Barbara & Bill Lawrence
George and Hannah Leader
Mary L Leavitt
Martha Leich
Rick L’Heuruex
Peter & Jeanne Limmer
Hector Livingston
Henry Longnecker
Maurice Lovejoy
Catherine Lovequist
Carolyn Lucet
Roy A Lundquist
Bruce and Doris Luneau
Doris Lynn
Gary & Karen MacDonald
Lee Scarlett and Mary MacDonald
Ann & George MacComber
Joan MacPhail
Tim Malcolm
Kathy Mangan

Ruth S Mann
Mr Gordon Mann
David & Jeanne Mason
Jean Y Mayer
Ms Diane H McClave
Ralph Kazanjian & Pat McCoy
Anne & Kevin McDonald
Edward D & Maxine K McKenzie
Jacqueline McLaughlin & David MacInnis
June McLeavey & Michael Weeder
Patricia McMurry
John & Wendy McVey
Sue Hamlin & Bob Mead
Joseph & Sepp Meier
Ron Mellady
William & Ann Merrifield
Catherine & John Mersfelder
Mrs Doris F Meyer
Rick & Robin Lurie-Meyerkopf
Russell & Penny Miller
Elizabeth & Michael Miller
Bronwyn Ariana Minton
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Capital Campaign
A capital campaign was initiated this past year to raise $1.5 million dollars to build a permanent home for Tin
Mountain on its 98-acre property on Bald Hill in Albany. The Capital Campaign Committee, comprised of current
and past Board members and other friends, raised three-quarters of the funds by the end of the fiscal year.

New Nature Learning Center
Tin Mountain’s Building Committee worked with an architect to develop plans for the new nature center facility that
will include a great room for assemblies, a library, classroom/laboratory, nature observatory, and offices/workspace.
Plans are to break ground on the facility during the spring of 2005.
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A Year of the Environment:  Developed for elementary schools, a Tin Mountain teacher/naturalist visits the classroom
for 34 weeks (51 hours) with a comprehensive set of activities and trips that teach basic principles of ecology and natural
sciences.  Concepts learned in class are applied to the field through numerous outdoor activities and trips.  It is recognized
as the backbone of our school programs because it allows our teacher/naturalists to work closely with the same students
each week for the entire school year, providing in-depth instruction and curriculum support.

Project KITE (Kids in the Environment):  A multi-disciplinary program for grades K-8, Project KITE was developed to
support existing curricula by providing a special focus on the natural resources that sustain the economic and social
underpinnings of the region. Working closely with teachers, Tin Mountain provides three presentations by a teacher/
naturalist and a field trip on each unit, including forests, wildlife, wetlands and mountains.

Forests for the Future:  Over an 18-week period, a Tin Mountain teacher/naturalist visits junior high or high school
classrooms for one entire day each week to teach basic principles of forest ecology and forest resource management.
Using a different forest study site each year, students learn field techniques and collect data on weather, soils, wildlife
habitat, watersheds, and conduct a timber cruise and forest inventory, complete with recommendations.  Students analyze
the data and develop a complete forest management plan that they present to school officials and the public at a special
school/town meeting.  The program also includes an over-night field trip to study forest ecosystems, local wood products
industries, and the rich forest history of the region.

Extra Hours Program:  Teachers  and Tin Mountain staff  tailor programs to meet special needs of different schools.
Examples include leading field trips, identifying special resources and  materials, and conducting special projects such as
recycling or river studies.

 Tin Mountain Conservation Center has offered summer camp programs to children ages 4-16 for the past 18 years.
Kindercamp and Day Camp are presented at facilities in three different locations for kids ages 4 to 9 years old. Farm
Camp is another day camp offered in cooperation with Mount Washington Valley Community Supported Agriculture.
Nature Theme Camps integrate nature with art, music, history and water for children 6-12 years. Trekkers allows
younger campers (ages 9-11 years) to gain confidence and acquire outdoor skills through day hikes and a two-night
campout in the White Mountains.  Peaks & Paddles is geared to children 10-12 years of age and teaches canoeing
techniques and more advanced hiking/camping skills with a two-day canoe trip to the North Country.  Older children ages
13-16-years old spend a week hiking and camping the Presidential Range of the White Mountains in Paths and Peaks,
a week canoeing the North Woods of Maine in Canoe Voyageurs and Canoe, Camb and Climb.

SUMMER CAMP PROGRAMS

SCHOOL PROGRAMS

Tin Mountain offers a variety of hands-on environmental education programs for adults and families of the Mt. Washing-
ton Valley area and western Maine. The Community Nature Program series supported by L.L. Bean and the Evenor
Armington Fund is our major vehicle for drawing families into the natural world.

Over 50 programs are offered throughout the year.  This year’s Community Nature Programs included Full Moon Snow-
shoe, Sketching Wildlife, Winter Birds of Plum Island, Alpine Ecology, Vernal Pools, and Canoeing Umbagog.

TEACHER WORKSHOPS

Natural history information, activities, handouts, and time in the field provide teachers with a better understanding of a
wide range of topics from the mountains to the winter ecology of birds. Teachers fully immerse themselves in the
experience with opportunities to dig and discover soils, measure tree heights, diameters, and age, observe, sketch, and
write about great blue herons, interpret maps, and explore a beaver pond in winter. The far reaching effects of these
workshops ripple out for miles as participants return to their students and share their new found discoveries.

TIN MOUNTAIN CONSERVATION CENTER NATURE PROGRAM SERIES



Tin Mountain Conservation Center, a 501 (c)(3) nonprofit organization, works to foster a deeper appreciation
of nature with environmental education programs in our schools, summer camps, and our Nature Program
Series.  All donations are tax deductible.  Our central facility is in the Conway Recreation Building, Ctr
Conway, NH.  Mailing Address: Tin Mountain Conservation Center, PO Box 1170, Conway, NH  03818
Website: www.tinmtn.org; Tel # 603-447-6991;Email: tinmtn@tinmtn.org

Tin Mountain Conservation Center
Post Office Box 1170
Conway, NH  03818
Web: www.tinmtn.org
e-mail: tinmtn@tinmtn.org
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